TOWN OF PENDLETON 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman David Fischer Councilman Justin Graham Councilman David Leible

At the regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on October 11, 2021.

WHEREAS, the Highway, Water, and Sewer Departments of the Town of Pendleton purchase and store fuel onsite and meter the dispensed fuel through a computerized system sold and serviced by The Pump Doctor; and

WHEREAS, and this system is known and referred to as the Gasboy system; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the current Gasboy system is obsolete and no longer serviceable, and

WHEREAS, it is essential that the Gasboy system continues to reliably and accurately operate to appropriately inventory and charge fuel dispensing by various departments and Town-affiliated agencies, and

WHEREAS, The Pump Doctor is hereby determined to be a sole source provider of equipment, parts, and service of the Gasboy system.

NOW, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 11th day of October 2021 that replacement of the current gas dispensing system be replaced by The Pump Doctor at a cost not to exceed \$21,125.95. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

The above resolution was offered by ______, who moved for its adoption, and seconded by ______.

The following vote was taken and recorded as:

	Aye	Nay
Supervisor Joel Maerten		
Councilman Jason Evchich		
Councilman David Fischer		
Councilman Justin Graham		
Councilman David Leible		

Resolution Page: 1 of 1